
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Local Democracy Officer 02392 834057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Station Street Parking Bays: TRO 130/2017 (Pages 5 - 12)

Purpose: the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
response to changing the layout of the Pay & Display parking bay in Station 
Street in front of the new development at 8 Surrey Street, as per Planning 
condition 19 (c) of the Planning Permission granted under ref: 16/00142/FUL.

RECOMMENDED that the proposal under TRO 130/2017 is approved, 

Public Document Pack



2

changing the existing parallel parking to echelon (angled) parking within 
the realigned carriageway - as per Planning condition 19(c) of the 
Planning Permission granted under ref: 16/00142/FUL.

4  Residents' Parking Programme report (Pages 13 - 18)

Purpose: the report by the Director of Regeneration is to provide an update 
on the current Residents' Parking Programme and provide a fully revised 
Programme as requested by the Cabinet Member on behalf of the new 
Council administration.

RECOMMENDED that 
(1) The progress on the previously approved Residents' Parking 

Programme is noted (Sept 2015 - June 2018);

(2) The fully revised Residents' Parking Programme is confirmed and 
commences with consultation on each area listed in Appendix A.

5  Magdalen Road Crossing Improvements: TRO: 14/2018 (Pages 19 - 28)

Purpose: the report by the Director of Regenertion is to consider responses to 
the published TRO 14/2018 in respect of a footway extension at the junction of 
Magdalen Road with Northern Parade and a restriction of parking provision on 
the southern side and an increase of parking provision on the northern side.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1) approves the footway extension on the northern side of Magdalen 
Road junction with Northern Parade within TRO 14/2018 Section A 
(Appendix 1).

(2) approves the 9m reduction of prohibition of waiting at any time 
(double yellow lines) in Magdalen Road on the north side opposite 
house No.105 within TRO 14/2018 Section B (Appendix 1).

(3) approves the 9m of prohibition of waiting at any time (double yellow 
lines) in Magdalen Road on the south side outside house Nos.109 
and 107 within TRO 14/2018 Section C (Appendix 1).

6  JB Landport Residents Parking Zone (RPZ) review (TRO 16/2018) (Pages 
29 - 38)

Purpose: the report by the Director of Regeneration is to report on the 
Council's proposals under TRO 16/2018 and the public response to it, in 
relation to the JB Landport residents' parking zone.

RECOMMENDED that The 'Portsmouth City Council (JB Landport) 
(Residents' Parking Zone Amendments) (No.16) Order 2018' is 
implemented as advertised, with the following outcome:

 the free parking period within the JB zone residents' parking 
bays is reduced from 2 hours to 1 hour;



3

 the parking zone's 24-hour operation is reduced to 9am - 6pm

7  Smart City Parking App (Pages 39 - 46)

Purpose: the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider a proposal 
for a two year trial of a smart city parking app to help guide drivers to vacant 
on street pay and display parking spaces.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1) approves a trial of the AppyParking app to take place in Portsmouth 
subject to an acceptable commercial agreement being finalised 
between the supplier and the council,

(2) delegates authority to the Director of Regeneration in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and City 
Solicitor to finalise an agreement for the trial,

 
(3)   and should a trial proceed authorises the commencement of all 

necessary procedures to vary the current parking designation 
orders for on-street pay and display parking to allow charging per 
minute for those using the app subject to a minimum charge.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. To consider the response to changing the layout of the Pay & Display parking bay in 
Station Street in front of the new development at 8 Surrey Street, as per Planning 
condition 19 (c) of the Planning Permission granted under ref: 16/00142/FUL. 

 
Appendix A: Original site plan and adjacent public highway (page 5) 
Appendix B: Amended site plan following consultation period (page 6) 
Appendix C: The public proposal notice for TRO 130/2017 (page 7) 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the proposal under TRO 130/2017 is approved, changing the existing 

parallel parking to echelon (angled) parking within the realigned carriageway - 
as per Planning condition 19(c) of the Planning Permission granted under ref: 
16/00142/FUL. 

 

3. Background  
 

3.1 A Pay & Display parking bay exists in a parallel position on the north side of Station 
Street, west of its junction with Surrey Street.  Its operation has been suspended 
within the site boundary whilst the adjacent land is redeveloped. 

 
3.2 Planning permission was granted for the redevelopment of No.8 Surrey Street, 

stipulating condition 19 (c): to provide six echelon parking spaces onto the site 
frontage to Station Street. The condition was required to ensure adequate controllable 
parking provision to support student intake days.  

 
3.3 The permission also included a planning obligation secured via a section 106 

agreement to produce, agree and operate a travel plan to manage the student intake 
days. The applicant suggested that the delivery of the travel plan could be achieved 
with the use of 5 parking bays which had been secured by agreement with the 
landowner at the Slindon Street car park. PCC advised that the car park was unlikely 
to be available in the long term and that given the considerable width available 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

12 July 2018 

Subject: 
 

Station Street parking bays (TRO 130/2017) 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decis
[...]
he 
1984 Act’), as amended, and parts III and IV of schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, to effect: 
 
A) PAY & DISPLAY:  
CHANGE FROM PARALLEL PARKING BAYS TO ECHELON PARKING BAYS 
1. Station Street 
North side, the 18m length west of Surrey Street junction  
 
 
To view this public notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk search 'traffic regulation orders 2017'.  A copy of the draft 
order, a plan and a statement of reasons are available for inspection at the main 
reception, Civic Offices, during normal opening hours. 
 
Persons wishing to support or object to these proposals may do so by sending their 
representations via email to engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or by post to Nikki 
Musson, Transport Planning, Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Portsmouth PO1 
2NE, quoting ref TRO 130/2017 by 29 December 2017 stating the grounds of support 
or objection. 
 
Under the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, any 
letters of representation which are received may be open to inspection by members of 
the public. 
 
Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support  
Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2NE 
 

Page 11

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

12th July 2018 

Subject: 
 

Revised Residents' Parking Programme and Update 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the current Residents' Parking 

Programme and provide a fully revised Programme as requested by the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the new Council administration. 

 
 Appendix A: Residents' Parking Programme 2018 onwards (page 4) 
 
2. Recomm
[...]
d Extension proposed as listed above 

JA  Portsea  

NA  Priorsdean  

BA Park Grove  

*potential new zone codes in brackets  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(End of Report) 

Page 18



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Meeting for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

12th July 2018 

Subject: 
 

Magdalen Road Crossing Improvements: TRO: 14/2018 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Hilsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider responses to the published TRO 14/2018 in respect of a footway 

extension at the junction of Magdalen Road with Northern Parade and a 
restriction of parking provision on the southern side and an increase of parking 
provision on the northern side. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
(1) approves the footway extension on the northern side of Magdalen Road junction 

with Northern Parade within TRO 14/2018 Section A (Appendix 1). 
 

(2) approves the 9m reduction of prohibition of waiting at any time (double yellow 
lines) in Magdalen Road on the north side opposite house No.105 within TRO 
14/2018 Section B (Appendix 1). 
 

(3) approves the 9m of prohibition of waiting at any time (double yellow lines) in 
Magdalen Road on the south side outside house Nos.109 and 107 within TRO 
14/2018 Section C (Appendix 1). 
 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1. Following requests from the Northern Parade Primary School community and 

Local Ward Members outlining the difficulties faced by pedestrians crossing 
Magdalen Road at the junction with Northern Parade an informal consultation 
followed by a TRO consultation was undertaken with residents on the 
introduction of crossing point improvements. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2. The existing junction b
[...]
Director of Regeneration 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

NIL  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: TRO Notice 14/2018 
Appendix 2: Consultation responses 
Appendix 3: Plan of proposed design 
 
  

Page 22



 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix 1: TRO Notice 14/2018 
 
THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (MAGDALEN ROAD) (FOOTWAY ALTERATIONS 
AND AMENDMENTS TO WAITING RESTRICTIONS) (NO.14) ORDER 2018 
25 January 2018: Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council proposes to make 
the above Order under sections 1-4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (‘the 1984 
Act’), as amended, and parts III and IV of schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, to effect: 
 
A) FOOTWAY EXTENSION (TO REDUCE ROAD CROSSING WIDTH FOR 
PEDESTRIANS) 
1. Magdalen Road 
North side, the junction of Magdalen Road and Northern Parade, opposite Nos. 107 and 
109  
 
B) REDUCTION OF PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME (double yellow lines) 
1. Magdalen Road 
North side, a 9m length opposite No.105 
 
C) PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME (double yellow lines) 
1. Magdalen Road 
South side, a 9m extension outside Nos. 109 and 107 
 
 
To view this public notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
search 'traffic regulation orders 2018'.  A copy of the draft order, a plan and a statement 
of reasons are available for inspection at the main reception, Civic Offices, during normal 
opening hours. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support  
Portsmouth City Council, Civic O
[...]
t this junction. We have witnessed and 
been involved with ourselves, some very near misses.  
 
I work from home and overlook the junction all day. Not only is it an extremely wide 
opening for pushchairs, wheelchairs and the elderly to cross, cars use the wide opening 
as a means to turn around in the mouth of the one-way road and more recently we have 
seen an increasing number of cars ignoring the no left turn sign and turning left into 
Magdalen Road from Hartley Road, travelling the wrong way up Magdalen in order to turn 
out of the road. With limited parking spaces in the road this has led to some aggressive 
behaviour and driving. Perhaps the signage at Hartley Road / Magdalen Road could also 
be revisited? We are also interested to see if this reduces the speed with which cars 
travel down Magdalen Road – as this has become another concern as vehicles (including 
large lorries) use the road as a short cut to London Road – this has also significantly 
increased the sheer volume of vehicles using Magdalen Road.  
 
Whilst the loss of parking spaces is a concern – this is of very little significance in order to 
provide a safer route for pedestrians.  
 
We fully support this proposal and look forward to the improvements. Please do not 
hesitate to contact us if you would like to discuss further.  

1   

Thank you for the letter informing of the proposal to widen the pavement on the northern 
side of Magdalen Road to assist pedestrians. 
 
My husband and I live at ------------- and we both support the improvement proposal. 
 

  1 

Further to a recent letter concerning the above I wish to object to your proposals due to 
the fact that as parking is at a premium as it is we cannot afford to lose another 2 parking 
spaces. Unless your goodselves and Portsmouth city council in general decide to change 
the regulations regarding the measurements for having a dropped kerb in which case the 
owner's can then park outside their own properties and not push the traffic further down 
the road. 

P
age 26



 
 

4 
 

1   

I am in full support of the proposal for the aims stated. 
 

I had submitted this an option when the road was made one way ..... due to the 
anticipated increased speed.  

 
Thankyou this is needed. 

 

4 2 Totals  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 27



 
 

5 
 

 
Appendix 3: Plan of proposed design

 

P
age 28



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

12th July 2018 

Subject: 
 

Review of JB Landport residents' parking zone  
(TRO 16/2018) 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To report on the Council's proposals under TRO 16/2018 and the public response 

to it, in relation to the JB Landport residents' parking zone. 
 

Appendix A (pages 7-8): Notice of proposals 
Appendix B (pages 9-10): Public response to the formal proposals 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
       

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 The 'Portsmouth City Council (JB Landport) (Residents' Parking Zone  

 Amendments) (No.16) Order 2018' is implemented as advertised, with the 
following outcome: 

 

 the free parking period within the JB zone residents' parking bays  
is reduced from 2 hours to 1 hour; 
 

 the parking zone's 24-hour operation is reduced to 9am - 6pm 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Following the decision to reintroduce a charge for the first Resident permit (£30) to 

enable parking zones to be self-financing, residents living within all zones were 
asked in 2015 whether or not they would prefer to keep their parking zone or for it to 
be removed.  

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2  Among the comments received to the 2015 survey, those repeated most often were:  
 

o cost-related, that £30 is too high or that the 2nd and 3rd permit charges should be 

increased instead (2nd and 3rd permit charges were increased in 2016/2017) 

o insufficient enforcement of parking zones  

o reduce the length of the free parking period  

 
3.3 Residents of JB Landport zone voted 88% in favour and 12% against keeping their 

parking zone, which is the next zone on the Programme to be reviewed.   
 
3.4 Within the unprompted comments received with the 2015 survey, 42% of those who 

wanted to keep the parking zone indicated that the length of free parking time for 
non-permit holders should be reduced. This request was therefore included in the 
proposal under TRO 16/2018 when the JB zone was reviewed. 

 
3.5 As reported to Traffic & Transportation in 2015, parking zones with a longer free 

parking period for non-permit holders are inefficient to enforce and resource-
intensive because 2-3 hours has to be allowed for each vehicle from when it is first 
observed by an enforcement officer.  Within shift patterns a limited number of 
vehicles can be observed and recorded, before a second visit is made and Penalty 
Charge Notices (PCNs) can be issued to vehicles parked in contravention of the 
restrictions.  Between return visits, more vehicles may have arrived in the area, 
avoiding the first observation visit. 

 
3.6 It should be noted that JB Landport zone and these proposals relate to parking on 

the public highway only.  There are a number of private and Council-owned parking 
areas within Landport, which remain unaffected by the proposals under TRO 
16/2018. 

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The proposal to reduce the free parking time for non-permit holders responds to 

residents' requests, and also the Council's aim of improving the efficiency of the 
parking zones in terms of enforcement and providing a more effective service.  This 
is particularly relevant now that all permits are paid for and enforcing the number of 
controlled parking zones in the city continues to be a challenge within c
[...]
es 

Portsmouth City Council website 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
…………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX A: Notice of proposals 
 
THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (JB LANDPORT) (RESIDENTS' PARKING ZONE 
AMENDMENTS) (NO.16) ORDER 2018 

Page 34



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

10 May 2018: Notice is hereby given that the Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the 
above order under sections 45 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, 
with the effect of reducing the operating time of the JB zone and reducing the free parking 
period available to non-permit holders. 
 
 
 
 
 

A) CHANGE TO PARKING ZONE OPERATING TIME 
FROM: 24 hours a day 
TO:  9am - 6pm 
 
B) CHANGE TO PARKING ZONE FREE PARKING PERIOD 
FROM: 2 hours (no return to zone within 4 hours)  
TO: 1 hour (no return to zone within 2 hours)  
 
JB LANDPORT ZONE BOUNDARY: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The proposal aims to improve the effectiveness of the parking zone for residents, given the 
parking provisions and alternative modes of transport available to shoppers and other visitors.   
 
To view this notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website www.portsmouth.gov.uk - search 
'traffic regulation orders 2018'.  A copy of the draft order is available for inspection at the 
main reception, Civic Offices during normal opening hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Persons wishing to object to these proposals may do so by sending their representations 
via email to engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or by letter to Nikki Musson, Transport 
Planning, Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Portsmouth PO1 2NE, quoting ref: TRO 
16/2018 by  31 May 2018 stating the grounds of objection. 
 
Under the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, any written 
representations that are received may be open to inspection by members of the public. If the 
proposal requires approval at a public decision meeting, representations are included in the 
associated published report but are anonymised. 

SEND YOUR COMMENTS ON THIS PROPOSAL TO: 
engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

 

JB zone covers parking on public 
roads only.  
 
It does not apply to any rented or 
private parking spaces. 
 

Page 35

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/
mailto:engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
mailto:engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
Portsmouth City Council, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2NE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX B: Public response to formal proposals 
 

1. I am a resident in the JB parking zone and am very happy to see it will be changing to one 
hour, can I ask when this will happen please? 

Page 36



 

9 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

2.  I prefer to reduce the time for visitors from 2 hours to 1. At the weekends, especially 
during Sale season and leading up to Christmas, it is almost impossible sometimes to find a 
space anywhere near Drummond Road where I live. It’s currently a frustration I have to pay 
for a permit, yet still can’t park near my house.  
 
Evenings are generally free anyhow as most people park in JB zone to go shopping in town, 
so reducing the 24-hour operation will make no difference to the current situation. This would 
not be an improvement for residents at all.  
 
Reducing the time visitors can stay I feel would encourage more people to use either public 
transport, or the local car parks, increasing revenue in those areas. 
 

3. I have no objection about changing JB zone parking permit timetable.  As a resident of 
this zone I must say thank you so much for these changes. I do question the type of driver 
who parks their c
[...]
her east on Lake Road is approximately 70 metres 
from the Salvation Army.   
 
 

 
 
 
.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(End of Report) 

Page 38



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
12 July 2018  

Subject: 
 

Smart City Parking App. 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels,  Director of Regeneration  

Wards affected: 
 

Various 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To consider a proposal for a two year trial of a smart city parking app to help 

guide drivers to vacant on street pay and display parking spaces.  
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation;  
 
(1) approves a trial of the AppyParking app to take place in Portsmouth subject to 

an acceptable commercial agreement being finalised between the supplier and 
the council, 

 
(2) delegates authority to the Director of Regeneration in consultation with 

 the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and City Solicitor to finalise 
an agreement for the trial, 
  

(3)    and should a trial proceed authorises the commencement of all necessary 
procedures to vary the current parking designation orders for on-street pay and 
display parking to allow charging per minute for those using the app subject to a 
minimum charge. 

  
  
3. Background 
 
3.1 Across the UK a driver spends an average of 44 hours a year searching for a 

parking space.  Reducing this search time will reduce congestion and 
associated pollution and improve the overall function of the network and the 
drivers' experience of the city.    

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Smart city applications can help drivers find a space by providing real time 
information about the availability of spaces.  By highlighting vacant spaces, 
particularly those which are off the normal search pattern, a be
[...]
e Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 

Page 44



 
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Station Street Parking Bays: TRO 130/2017
	4 Residents' Parking Programme report
	5 Magdalen Road Crossing Improvements: TRO: 14/2018
	6 JB Landport Residents Parking Zone (RPZ) review (TRO 16/2018)
	7 Smart City Parking App



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at his meeting held on Thursday, 12 
July 2018 at 4.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury (Spokespersons)

17. Apologies (AI 1)

None.

18. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Lynne Stagg declared that she lived in the area of the HC 
Residents Parking Zone in Baffins ward, within the report on the Residents' 
Parking Programme. Legal advice was sought from the City Solicitor, as 
detailed in the separate minute.

19. Station Street Parking Bays: TRO 130/2017 (AI 3)

Paul Darlow, presented the report which sought to monitor the use of the 6 
echelon spaces which would be marshalled during the high activity weekends 
when university students are moving in and out of the nearby accommodation.

Opposition spokespersons Councillors Simon Bosher and Yahiya Chowdhury 
supported the proposal.

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, asked 
about the marshalling arrangements, when normal parking would be 
suspended.   Councillor Stagg accepted the recommendations.

DECISION: The proposal under TRO 130/2017 was approved, changing 
the existing parallel parking to echelon (angled) parking within the 
realigned carriageway - as per Planning condition 19(c) of the Planning 
Permission granted under ref: 16/00142/FUL.

20. Residents' Parking Programme report (AI 4)

Michael Lawther, as City Solicitor, attended the meeting to advise on the 
procedure for consideration of this item, as there was a potential conflict of 
interest for Councillor Lynne Stagg regarding Residents' Parking Zone HC. It 



2

was therefore suggested that the officers withdraw zone HC from the report 
and that it be reported on separately in the future, but that the rest of the 
report be treated as revised with the deletion of this reference.

Councillor Bosher disagreed with this approach as the Cabinet member would 
still be changing the body of the report (on which deputations were due) and 
taking out HC zone in which she had declared an interest, and felt that the 
proper procedures were not being followed so the decision would be subject 
to challenge.

After a brief adjournment it was announced that so members of the public 
were not disadvantaged there would be the need for a special meeting, to be 
held by a different member for the Cabinet who does not have a conflict of 
interest.   Councillor Stagg apologised to those who had asked to make a 
deputation.  This item was withdrawn from consideration at this point. 

21. Magdalen Road Crossing Improvements: TRO: 14/2018 (AI 5)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, presented her report which 
sought to address the concerns of pedestrians.

DECISIONS the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1) approved the footway extension on the northern side of Magdalen 
Road junction with Northern Parade within TRO 14/2018 Section A 
(Appendix 1).

(2) approved the 9m reduction of prohibition of waiting at any time 
(double yellow lines) in Magdalen Road on the north side opposite 
house No.105 within TRO 14/2018 Section B (Appendix 1).

(3) approved the 9m of prohibition of waiting at any time (double yellow 
lines) in Magdalen Road on the south side outside house Nos.109 
and 107 within TRO 14/2018 Section C (Appendix 1).

22. JB Landport Residents Parking Zone (RPZ) review (TRO 16/2018) (AI 6)

Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager, presented the report which sought 
to reduce the free parking time and the hours of operation of the JB residents' 
parking zone.

DECISION: That the 'Portsmouth City Council (JB Landport) (Residents' 
Parking Zone Amendments) (No.16) Order 2018' is implemented as 
advertised, with the following outcome:

 the free parking period within the JB zone residents' parking 
bays is reduced from 2 hours to 1 hour;

 the parking zone's 24-hour operation is reduced to 9am - 6pm



3

23. Smart City Parking App (AI 7)

Kevin McKee, the Parking Manager, presented the report which outlined the 
terms of the 2 year free trial with the company AppyParking providing and 
installing the equipment (worth an estimated £300,000).  The trial period 
would allow the benefits to be assessed to see if there should be a 
continuation (after a tender process).  

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member, asked if the investment of £300k 
would have to be paid back at the end of the 2 years trial?  Kevin McKee 
responded that it would not need to be returned and the equipment would 
become the property of Portsmouth City Council (PCC). He also reported that 
PCC would have full access to the acquired data on parking movements from 
the trial which would be helpful for planning modifications to the parking 
network.

Councillor Bosher felt that there were questions raised by the trial which may 
affect short term parking and the blue badge scheme; it was reported that the 
system allowed a choice of payment methods (including paying by phone) but 
that the blue badge exemptions remained. The 2 year trial would allow 
assessment of current parking schemes such as the metered Seafront.

Councillor Chowdhury was concerned as not all drivers have smart-phones 
with them and questioned the level of investment.  Kevin McKee reported that 
the £300,000 represented the value of the equipment which was being 
provided free to the City Council (with no outlay costs for PCC). He explained 
the parking payment levies with the external company receiving 30p per 
transaction, which was similar to the current phone parking charging system.  
Councillor Chowdhury questioned the benefit to the city - Mr McKee clarified 
that the system it alerted motorists to where there are spaces available, which 
is particularly useful when major events are taking place in the city.

Councillor Stagg also saw the benefits from the system to air quality with less 
idling of engines and driving to search for parking spaces. There was also the 
advantage of being able to pay by the minute not just per hour.  She asked 
that there be regular updates, approximately six monthly.  It was suggested 
that this information item come back to either the Cabinet Member for Traffic 
and Transportation, the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee, or the 
Traffic, Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel as appropriate.

DECISIONS The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1) approved a trial of the AppyParking app to take place in 
Portsmouth subject to an acceptable commercial agreement being 
finalised between the supplier and the council;

(2) delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and City 
Solicitor to finalise an agreement for the trial;

 



4

(3)   should a trial proceed, authorised the commencement of all 
necessary procedures to vary the current parking designation 
orders for on-street pay and display parking to allow charging per 
minute for those using the app subject to a minimum charge.

The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm.

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


